
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson, Rawlings and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation   
         At this point in the meeting members of the public who have  

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 9 July 2018.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
         To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers   

for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

  
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure & Tourism  & Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community 
Engagement - Priorities & Challenges for 
2018/19   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 The following Executive Members will be in attendance to provide 
an update on their priorities and challenges for the 2018-19 
municipal year. 
 
• Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism - Cllr Ayre  

(report to follow) 
• Executive Member for Economic Development & Community 

Engagement– Cllr Aspden 
 

5. York Museums Trust Report Against Core 
Partnership Objectives - January to June 2018   

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 The report provides an update against core partnership 
objectives between January and June 2018 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Outturn 
Report - Children, Education and Communities   

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and 
presents the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities. 
 

7. City of York Council Safeguarding Report   (Pages 33 - 40) 
 This report is a regular annual update regarding safeguarding for 

City of York Council. 
 

8. Cultural Strategy Update   (Pages 41 - 46) 
 This report provides an update on the development of a cultural 

strategy for York. 

9. Work Plan 2018/19   (Pages 47 - 48) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 June 2018 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson, 
Rawlings and Wells 

  

 

53. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
Resolved:    That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 22 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair subject to 
adding Cllr Jackson as sending apologies and in 
point 50 it be noted, in the eighth bullet point, that 
tougher assessments for schools were putting them 
under pressure meaning some schools were 
narrowing the curriculum in several subjects 
including RE. 

 
55. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

56. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People - Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19  
 
The Executive Member for Education, Children & Young People 
was in attendance to provide an update on his priorities and 
challenges for the 2018-19 municipal year. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



A list of the Executive Members key priority areas was 
distributed at the meeting and a copy attached to the online 
agenda. 
 
The Executive Member addressed the mental health issues 
facing children and young people and highlighted the 
importance of early intervention. He felt this area of concern 
could be a potential topic to consider for scrutiny review. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to view a booklet that had 
been created by York’s Children in Care Council called ‘You Are 
Not Alone’. It highlighted some of the issues faced by young 
people in care, with a particular focus on mental health.  
 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Member 
confirmed: 
 

 The provision of services for children and young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 
was good and that current arrangements were being 
enhanced to ensure education, health and care needs 
would be met in York. 

  Officers would continue to work in partnership with Local 
Authority maintained schools and would support them in 
offering a more diverse, balanced and flexible curriculum. 

 The centre for excellence project was still ongoing and   
should meet the agreed completion dates. 
 

Members thanked the Executive Member for his update and 
they agreed to consider his suggested scrutiny topic. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the Executive Member on his 

portfolio areas be received and noted.  
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the challenges and 

priorities within the Executive Members portfolio 
area. 

 
57. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Update  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the 
progress and performance of York Theatre Royal. 
 
The new Executive Director (CEO) of York Citizens Theatre 
Trust was in attendance to provide an update. He discussed 

Page 2



their future direction and explained how the theatre was building 
resilience and improving revenue streams, which included using 
the newly refurbished De Grey Rooms as a wedding venue. 
 
Members noted that York Theatre Royal provided a drama 
group called, ‘Access All Areas’ where children and young 
people with mental health issues could explore all elements of 
theatre and drama in a safe and supportive environment. 
 
The Executive Director confirmed they would be growing and 
diversifying their audiences and would continue to interact with 
various groups and forums around the city to ensure local 
communities had a voice in the development of the theatre. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Director 
confirmed: 

 Advocacy work with the Arts Council was taking place to 
reverse negative perceptions of the organisation. 

 Ticket sales had reduced inline with national decline and 
staff would be working to improve revenue. 

 A garden designer had been commissioned to create a 
patio/garden space between the 1967 Patrick Gwynne 
foyer and De Grey House which may include space for 
cycle parking. 

 York Theatre Royal was a national leader in outreach 
work and offered one of the highest functioning youth 
theatre groups. 

 A copy of their business plan, when finalised, could be 
distributed to Committee Members 

 
Members thanked the Executive Director for his update and it 
was noted that their long term plan was to find a permanent 
location in the city for rehearsal/creation space. 
 

Resolved: That the report and Members comments on 
progress be noted. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the council’s role as a funding body. 
 

58. York CVS Annual Activity Report 2017/18  
 
Members considered a report from York CVS that provided an 
update on their activity during 2017/18. 
 

Page 3



The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities informed 
Members that to further develop a relationship with York CVS; 
this committee would now receive a bi-annual report. 
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS was in attendance to give an 
overview of their services and she discussed how they: 

 Supported the sector to survive and thrive,  

 Represented the sector and provided a voice,   

 Delivered services with a social impact and  

 Sustained organisational strength. 
 
She highlighted the vast range of services they had offered over 
the last year, including their multi-faceted roles. Members noted 
the workshops and training sessions York CVS had designed 
and delivered to build strength and resilience. 
 
Members were made aware of their recent work which included 
hosting the first Regional Social Prescribing Networking event 
and their involvement in the successful Ways to Wellbeing 
project, which resulted in significantly reducing the use of GP 
time for non-medical issues by 29.7%. 
 
It was noted that York CVS would be consulting with partners to 
develop a new strategy and discussions took place regarding 
adaptability levels, early intervention, barriers within the sector 
and support for communities. Members indicated they could 
help with projects such as Growing Green Spaces due to their 
involvement with volunteering groups. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
informed Members that the Chief Executive of York CVS was 
resigning and he thanked her for the exceptional work she had 
delivered. 
 

Members thanked officers for their update and expressed their 
appreciation to the Chief Executive.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the activity of York CVS. 
 
 
[...]
e on take-up and impact of UIFSM 
across York Primary schools. 

 
60. Work Plan 2018/19  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018-19 
municipal year.  

 
Following discussion it was agreed that Cllr Crawshaw would 
prepare a scrutiny topic proposal for the committee to consider 
on the delivery and accessibility of mental health services. 
 
Members agreed to be involved in the development of the 
revised Tourism Strategy and requested this be added to the 
work plan at the appropriate time.  
 
The Chair took this opportunity to inform the committee that the 
Scrutiny Officer had taken up a new post at North Yorkshire 
County Council.  Members thanked the Scrutiny Officer for all 
her help and support over the years and wished her well in her 
new post. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 6



Report to Children, Education & Communities  

Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Keith Aspden, Executive Member for Economic Development  

and Community Engagement 

 

Communities and Ward Committees 

A new system for Ward Committees, with an increased local budget, was 

introduced in July 2015. Budgets devolved to wards were: 

 The general ward budget of £150k   

 A “Pride in York Fund” consisting of: 

o £200k recurring, allocated on a per capita basis 

o £250k one-off,  allocated based on current grounds 
maintenance spend in the ward 

 A “Community Care Fund” of £75k per annum      

These funding streams are added together to give wards a single, flexible 

budget to be spent as ward members see fit, within Council policies and 

procedures, whether by giving grants or buying services.  In addition, a Ward 

Highways Capital Programme of £250k p.a. was created.  Wards were invited 

to propose additional schemes that did not meet the t
[...]
opment 193 140 333 193 139 332 193 145 339 193 143 337 102%

3121 2327 5447 3292 2170 5461 3292 2159 5450 3234 2310 5543

Total General Fund Expenditure 3441 2991 6432 3615 2938 6553 3637 2946 6583 3582 3128 6710

Increase in General Reserve 37 (24) 31 51

B/F General Reserve 1465 1502 1478 1509

- - -

C/F General Reserve 1502 1478 1509 1561

Three Year Indicative Forecast 2018/19 - 2020/21

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 July 2018 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
 
2017/18 Finance and Performance Outturn Report – Children, Education and 
Communities 
 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and presents the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Children, Education & Communities. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – CEC Financial Projections Summary 2017/18 – Draft Outturn 

2017/18 
Quarter 
Three 
Variation 
£000 

 2017/18 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2017/18 
Projected 
Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+193 
Children’s Specialist 
Services 

21,733 1,139 20,594 +470 +2.3% 

+6 
Communities & 
Equalities 

8,869 4,076 4,793 -5 -0.1% 

-380 Education & Skills 20,055 10,006 10,050 -633 -6.3% 

+444 
School Funding & 
Assets 

122,492 129,810 -7,317 +330 +4.5% 

-10 
Director of CEC & 
Central Budgets 

8,412 5,937 2,475 -14 -0.6% 

+253 
Total CEC 
Directorate 

181,561 150,967 30,595 +147 +0.5% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income 
 
3 The following sections provide more details of the significant outturn variations. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 
 Children’s Specialist 
[...]
9. This positive performance was evidenced in the Hestia Group research 
undertaken by York University in which they found that in comparison to 
the other local authorities in the study:  

10. ‘Family risk factors including caregiver mental health and substance 
misuse problems were more often identified in York 

11. ‘Support for specific child and care givers problems was more likely to be 
offered in York’. 

12. Monthly performance reports on supervision, audit activity and case 
loads are provided for the Director and the Lead Member.  The reports 
demonstrate a significant improvement in both supervision and audit 
activity over this review period.  Case loads continue to be monitored 
closely and steps taken where necessary to address any pressures 
which may be developing. 

Going forward: 

13. Development is well underway to provide a holistic service for disabled 
children and their families in need of additional support which will be 
delivered from a new purpose built centre (anticipated opening January 
2020). 

14.   A comprehensive review of the City’s placement offer for all children in 
the care of the local authority is also well underway (April 2019). 

 

Page 34



 

       Dissemination of City of York Safeguarding Childrens Board 
(CYSCB) messages and guidance 

15.   CYSCB messages and guidance are disseminated effectively in a 
number of ways including: 

16.   All practitioners receive copies of the CYSCB newsletter 

 17. The Principal Social Worker leads on the dissemination of learning from 
local and national reviews and statutory guidance. 

18.  The Advanced Social Workers provide capacity to the teams to 
undertake development sessions informed by the CYSCB messages and 
guidance. 

       Safeguarding children training 

CSA&E 

19.   In collaboration with Community Care Inform (CCI) Children’s Social 
Care (CSC) helped develop and then pilot online training on CSA&E.  
This training was undertaken by 70 practitioners.  The aim 
[...]
nce Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3.   York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Will Boardman) 
4.   SACRE (Standing Advisory Committee on RE) Annual Report & Review of York Schools’ Agreed      

Syllabus (Mike Jory & Shabana Jabbar-Chair of SACRE) 
5.   Adult Learning Services Biannual Update & Draft Self-Assessment Report (Alistair Gourlay) 
 

 
Items for June 2019 Meeting 
Induction for New Members - Introduction to the Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York  
Draft Workplan & Discussion re potential scrutiny topics for 2018/19 
Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd SLA Bi-Annual Update (Fiona Williams) 
 
 
List of Previously Completed Reviews: 
Casual Play – January 2011 
School Travel Plans – January 2011 
Admission Arrangements & Travel Policies - April 2012 
York Museums Trust Collections Management – November 2012 
Libraries Review – June 2013 
Careers, Education, Information Advice & Guidance – November 2013 
School Meals - May 2014 
Entrepreneurship in Schools – April 2015 
Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer – June 2015 
Narrowing the Gap – June 2015 
York Museums Trust Renewal of Funding Agreement - April 2016  
Tour de France – September 2017 
The Effect of Arts & Culture on the Economy – November 2017 
WW1 Centenary Commemorations – January 2018 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism  & Executive Member for Economic Development and Community Engagement - Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19
	5 York Museums Trust Report Against Core Partnership Objectives - January to June 2018
	3 year financials

	6 2017/18 Finance and Performance Outturn Report - Children, Education and Communities
	7 City of York Council Safeguarding Report
	8 Cultural Strategy Update
	9 Work Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 July 2018 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson, Rawlings, 
and Wells  

In Attendance Councillor Ayre, Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism and Councillor 
Aspden, Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Executive Member for Economic 
Development & Community Engagement) in that his mother 
was a member of the Human Rights Board and in agenda item 
7 (City of York Council Safeguarding Report) in that his partner 
worked as a clinical psychologist to looked after children 
throughout North Yorkshire.   

 
10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, 
Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 
 



12. Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism  & Executive Member for Economic Development 
and Community Engagement - Priorities & Challenges for 
2018/19  

 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism and the 
Executive Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement were in attendance to provide an update on their 
priorities and challenges for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
highlighted key points around his portfolio area and Members 
noted that:  

 The Active Lives Survey results, published in March 
2018, showed that York had a higher percentage of 
people who were physically active compared with 
national and regional averages.  

 The Move More York campaign would be launched this 
summer.  

 Executive would be considering a report on 12 July 
that sought consent to invest in improved sports 
facilities at Burnholme Community Hub. The proposals 
would provide a health and wellbeing campus that 
included increased opening hours and a fitness gym 
with inclusive and accessible equipment. 

 Greenwich Leisure Ltd (GLL) managed Energise and 
Yearsley Pool and were supporting the refurbishment 
at Burnholme. 

 Work continued on the Community Stadium and 
Leisure Complex at Monks Cross and plans were 
progressing on a bid to use York and the new stadium 
as one of the host cities for the 2021 Rugby League 
World Cup. 

 The Cultural Strategy was progressing and would 
include new opportunities to showcase the city. 

 The opening of the new library facilities at 
Centre@Burnholme had developed a community hub 
which incorporated many facilities and learning spaces 
including sound proof music/recording studios. 

 
As a result of questions raised by Members the Executive 
Member responded and it was noted that: 

 The libraries contract was adaptable to ensure York 
residents continued to receive an improved service 



over the next 15 years and a provision was in place for 
the maintenance of library buildings. 

  The Executive Member would consult with Explore to 
ensure York residents, when purchasing a York Card, 
were made aware that GLL did not accept it at its 
sporting facilities. 

 The Cultural Strategy should include the vibrant music 
scene on offer in the city and create space and 
opportunities for the youth culture. 

 The use of a permitted area where local events could 
be advertised would be a valuable addition to the city 
centre. 

 
Members thanked the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Tourism for his update and they noted that officers were in 
the process of agreeing a new three year service level 
agreement with Make it York. 

 

The Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Community Engagement highlighted key points around the new 
funding system for ward committees and he referred to a variety 
of ward schemes that had resulted in a positive impact on 
communities across the city. 

 
Members were also informed that: 

 The remaining challenges within the Highways 
Capital Programme funding stream were being 
resolved. 

 Gratitude had been passed to the voluntary and 
community sector and CYC Officers in Housing and 
Children Services for the work undertaken to resettle 
refugees in York. 

 Training options (full day, half day or 1 hour) were 
available to any councillor who would like to receive 
an insight into the Armed Forces community. 

 Local Area Teams were engaging with young people 
and work continued to support children and young 
people in care.  

 
As a result of questions raised by Members the Executive 
Member responded and it was noted that: 

 Ward committees could pool resources and co-fund 
activities. 

 The Speak up Service would extend its advocacy 
offer to care leavers up to the age of 25. 



 Local Area Teams were at an early stage of 
development and were doing an excellent job. 

 NEET performance was stable and officers would 
continue to focus on the young people in this group. 

 
Further discussions took place around ward budgets, including 
the option of a city wide fund.  

 
Members felt that a mechanism was required to support 
councillors on submitting a jointly funded scheme and the 
Executive Member confirmed that he or the Community 
Involvement Officer could offer support and guidance with ward 
funding issues or schemes that could benefit the whole city.  

 
Members thanked the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement for his update, 
noting current resource levels for Local Area Teams and 
agreeing to continue to monitor the development of this service. 

 
Resolved: That the updates from the Executive Members on 

their portfolio areas be received and noted.  
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the challenges and 

priorities within the Executive Members portfolio 
areas. 

 
13. York Museums Trust Report Against Core Partnership 

Objectives - January to June 2018  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on York 
Museums Trust (YMT) core partnership objectives between 
January and June 2018. 

 
The Chief Executive of York Museums Trust was in attendance 
to present the report. She highlighted their key objectives and 
Members noted that: 

 Redevelopment plans for the Castle Museum 
and Castle Gateway continued in close 
collaboration with City of York Council.  YMT had 
appointed internal and external project managers 
to accelerate their scheme and the Chief 
Executive thanked Council Officers for 
supporting them throughout the process. 



 St Mary’s church would be used during the 
summer to consult with York residents and 
visitors on future plans for the Castle Museum.  

 YMT had won two Little Viking Awards, Best 
Attraction (York Castle Museum) and best 
Christmas Experience (York Castle Museum). 

 Sir David Attenborough opened the Yorkshire 
Jurassic World Exhibition at the Yorkshire 
Museum and visitor numbers had increased by 
59%.  

 The Eboracum Roman Festival attracted over 
25,000 visitors from all over the world. 

 YMT were planning a learning review over the 
next financial year and would be consulting with 
schools and teachers. 

 Statistical data regarding school visits to a YMT 
establishment were being collated and it was 
confirmed that during April to June 2018, 1431 
York school pupils visited compared to 204 fee 
paying pupils. 

 
Members explained the level of statistical data they would like 
to receive and discussions took place around the YMT card and 
the drop in visitor numbers at the Castle Museum and Art 
Gallery. It was noted that statistical data around the usage of 
the YMT card could also be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update and noted that all 
residents of York were eligible for a half price YMT card or 
discount on a single admission ticket by providing a Council Tax 
bill as evidence that they lived in York. Members were informed 
that governance arrangements were ongoing and models were 
being considered and would be updated to Committee 
Members at a future meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of YMT. 
 

14. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Outturn Report - 
Children, Education and Communities  

 
Members considered a report that provided the latest 
performance for 2017/18 and presented the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 



the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
 
The Finance Manager was in attendance to give an update and 
he highlighted the finance and performance headlines and 
Members noted that the finance position had improved in the 
final analysis. 
 
He brought to Members attention some significant financial 
pressures in children social care, particularly around staffing 
and looked after children, which were currently off set by some 
underspends within education and skills. Members noted that 
these underspends were as a result of savings having  been 
achieved in advance, so officers would be monitoring the 
pressures going forward. 
 
Discussions took place around school funding particularly the 
additional high costs for Deansgate and the dedicated schools 
grant. It was noted that the high needs block was becoming a 
significant risk to the authority and would be monitored through 
an inclusion review to ensure the existing non mainstream 
provision met the right needs going forward. 
 
The Finance Manager and Corporate Director of Children, 
Education & Communities responded to Members questions 
and confirmed: 

 

 Staff shortages in children social care were being 
addressed and children social worker salaries in York 
were comparable to other Local Authorities.   

 Working conditions for social workers were currently 
being reviewed. 

 Officers had good working relationships with higher 
education institutions and were part of a formal 
regional teaching partnership that supported student 
social workers. 

 Attainment gaps were closing and a more detailed 
report would be brought to a future Children, Education 
& Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
Members thanked the Finance Manager for his update. 

 
Reason: That the update be noted. 
 



Reason: To update the committee on the latest finance and 
performance position for 2017/18 

 
15. City of York Council Safeguarding Report  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on 
safeguarding for City of York Council. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
gave an update and confirmed: 

 The completion of single assessments, within 45 days, 
had increased from 59.6% to 88.38%. 

 Officers were addressing the timeliness of Initial Health 
Assessments and Repeat Health Assessments.  

 Neglect remained the most prevalent reason for 
children being subject to child protection plans and 
staff had been trained to use the Graded Care Profile. 

 Children in care numbers remained stable. 

 The Hestia Group research undertaken by York 
University resulted in a positive performance for York. 

 The development of a holistic service for disabled 
children and their families was in progress and the new 
purpose built centre should be open in spring 2020. 

 A comprehensive review of the city’s placement offer 
for all children in care of the local authority was in 
progress and should be completed in April 2019. 

 The U Matter Survey had taken place with the majority 
of responses resulting in a positive response.  

 
Members thanked the Corporate Director for his update and 
following discussions around neglect and changes to senior 
staff positions it was noted that key senior posts would be 
advertised and would be filled on an interim basis. The 
Corporate Director agreed to update Members further on 
progress at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 
16. Cultural Strategy Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
development of a Cultural Strategy for York. 
 



The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities gave an 
overview of the process, the objectives and confirmed 
workshops and focus groups would be taking place to ensure 
York residents and visitors of all ages and backgrounds could 
participate in the development of the strategy.  
 
Members noted that ArtReach would be undertaking the work 
alongside York Cultural Leaders Group and Make it York and 
they would be consulting with the sector and local people 
extensively through July and August.  Further workshops would 
take place in September to consider the feedback received and 
members of this committee would also be invited to participate. 

 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for his update and 
noted that the aim was to have a Cultural Strategy in place by 
December 2018. 
 
The Chair stated that the consultation day lead by the 
Managing Director of ArtReach was very informative. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To keep Members updated on the development of a 

Cultural Strategy for York. 
 

17. Work Plan 2018/19  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
Members noted that a new Scrutiny Officer had been appointed 
and would be taking up post in August. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that a verbal update on 
children safeguarding and senior officer posts would be given at 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 



Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


